
     

STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                   EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR  
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

DEL MAR SUMMER MEET 
DEL MAR THOROUGHBRED CLUB 

 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

  HONORABLE EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
  HONORABLE CHUCK WINNER, CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE RICHARD A. ROSENBERG, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
  HONORABLE MADELINE AUERBACH, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE STEVE BENETO, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE GEORGE KRIKORIAN, MEMBER 
  HONORABLE ALEX SOLIS, MEMBER 
  RICK BAEDEKER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
  JACQUELINE WAGNER, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
  ROBERT B. MILLER, CHIEF COUNSEL CHRB 
  DARREL MCHARGUE, CHIEF STEWARD 
   
 WEEK 6 – Tuesday, August 16, 2016 through Sunday, August 21, 2016. 
 
TUESDAY 
08/16/161 SCRATCH DAY 
  Scratches and changes for Wednesday, August 17, 2016 were conducted in the Racing office this 

morning. There were two (2) scratches and no jockey changes submitted. Both changes were  
  activated after today’s 10:00 AM deadline. 
   
WEDNESDAY 
08/17/161  CHIEF STEWARD VISITS 
  CHRB Chief Steward Darrel McHargue stopped by the stewards’ office this morning. Chief Steward 
  McHargue and CHRB Executive Director Rick Baedeker are at Del Mar today in order to attend an 
  ARCI (American Racing Commissioners International) meeting that is being held in the Surfside  
  Race Place facility. 
 
08/17/162 ALONSO QUINONEZ MEETING 

Jockey Alonso Quinonez appeared this morning in our office after it was alleged he ‘got rough’ 
with his horse after he dismounted and began to unsaddle following the seventh race on Sunday, 
August 14. Safety Steward Luis Jauregui was also present today. Jockey Quinonez said his horse 
was jumping around and he admitted to having used an open palm in order to push the horse 
away from his feet. He was given a warning not to strike horses.   

 
08/17/163 JAMIE THERIOT FILM REVIEW 
  Jockey Jamie Theriot, who has failed to attend film reviews twice as ordered, (REF: DMTC Rulings 
  #45 and #47) finally appeared in our office today. The first race we reviewed was the Green Flash 
  Handicap ($75,000 added) which was the seventh race (5 Furlongs-Turf) on Friday August 12.  
  Jockey Theriot was aboard #4 Holy Lute who finished fifth, beaten a head for fourth position. Film 

  review shows Jockey Theriot stand up in the saddle before the finish line. The stewards’  

 



     

  unanimously felt his actions cost his horse a good chance at fourth place. (Note: The owner’s of  
  Holy Lute get $1,500 for fifth place. $4,500 went to the owners of fourth place finisher #2 No  
  Silent. There was Superfecta wagering on this race). In a 3-0 vote the stewards’ issued the  
  following ruling. 

 

                                                        DMTD RULING #51 
Jockey JAMIE THERIOT, who rode HOLY LUTE in the seventh race on August 12, 2016 at Del Mar 
Race Track is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing 
Board rule 1692 (Requirements for Horse, Trainer and Jockey – stood up before finish line).  

 
  The Stewards also reviewed the third race (1 1/16 miles turf) from Saturday, August 13 with  
  Jockey Theriot aboard #5 Horizontalyspeakin who finished eighth (last) in this race. His mount  
  put outside pressure on #4 Canecao (ARG) (Fernando Perez) forcing that eventual seventh place  
  finisher to check entering the first turn of this race. Warning issued.  
 
08/17/164 ROBERT FLETCHER VISIT (REF: 8/13/16(3) & 8/14/16(2)) 
  Robert Fletcher (Winners Foundation) stopped by the stewards’ office in order to go over the  
  language contained in DMTC Ruling #46 which has placed Jockey Norberto Arroyo’s license on  
  probation through the term of his license (July 31, 2019). This ruling was issued for violation of  
  CHRB Rule # 1874 (Disorderly Conduct). 
 
08/17/165 SMOOTH CARD 

Today’s eight (8) race card went well as it was free of stewards’ inquiries and/or jockey objections. 
 
08/17/166 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
  1st Race   #2 Adios Princess (Tr. A.Saavedra) claimed, C. Treece, trainer 

   4th Race   #3 Stole a Kiss (Tr. K. Desormeaux) claimed, J.F. Martin, trainer 
                  #4 Cuddle Alert (Tr. E. Miranda) claimed, M.Saldana, trainer 
   5th Race   #6 Gem Dandy (Tr. K. Desormeaux) unsound-Barrie Grant DVM 
     Refund: $126.30                                     
   6th Race   #1 Proficiently (Tr. J. Sayler) sick-Will Farmer DVM 
     Refund: $747.60                                                     
 

08/17/167          DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 8,158 $951,141.10 
Off Track 3,288 $1,559,977.80 
Out –of-State N/A $3,822,431.52 
Total 11,446 $6,333,550.42 

 
THURSDAY 
08/18/161 BACKSIDE VIOLATIONS 

Del Mar backside security delivered twelve (12) violation notices to the Stewards’ office this 
morning. One (1) disobedience notice and eleven (11) were involved. The Stewards subsequently 
issued the following rulings. 

 

Rulings DMTD #52 -#63 
Exercise Rider CHAD KOLER is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – disobedience 
to security officer). 

DMTD #53 
Pony rider MILTON PINEDA is fined TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS ($25.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 

 

DMTD #54 
Apprentice Jockey GEENA LATTANZIO is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 



     

DMTD #55 
Exercise Rider MIGUEL CEDILLO is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 

 
DMTD #56 

Groom MARTIN CAMPUZANO is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 

 
DMTD #57 

Exercise Rider JORGE SOTO is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 

 
DMTD #58 

Groom MARK MASSARO is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 
 

DMTD #59 
Exercise Rider RAUL ARMENTA is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 

 
DMTD #60 

Groom KAELYN MACAIONE is fined TEN DOLLARS ($10.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –parking). 

 
DMTD #61 

Pony Rider MILTON PINEDA is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations –sixth parking violation). 

 
DMTD #62 

Exercise Rider MIGUEL TERRAZA is fined THIRTY DOLLARS ($30.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations – fourth parking violation). 
 

DMTD #63 
Groom RICHARDO QUIROZ is fined TWENTY DOLLARS ($20.00)* pursuant to California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1530 (Cases Not Covered by Rules and Regulations – fourth parking violation). 

 
08/18/162 INFORMAL HEARING 

Exercise Rider Jesse Sauder appeared in the Stewards’ office today doing so at the order of Del 
Mar Thoroughbred Club (DMTC) stable security. According to stable security Sauder has ‘run’ the 
stable gate 5 to 6 times since the start of this racing season. The Stewards, acting upon the 
testimony of exercise rider Sauder and a well written security report by DMTC Graveyard Security 
Sgt. Jim Valle, issued the following ruling. 

 
Ruling DMTD #64 

Exercise Rider JESSIE SAUDER is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – failure to stop 
at stable gate – numerous violations). 

 
08/18/163 KENT DESORMEAUX INFORMAL HEARING 

Jockey Kent Desormeaux appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review his ride aboard #9 
Tiz A Kiss, who finished second  in the $150,000 Guaranteed Solana Beach Stakes (Sunday, August 
14) that was one (1) mile on the turf course. The purpose of today’s film review was to observe 
Jockey Desormeaux’s use of his riding crop during the stretch run of this race. Following a very 
thorough review it was determined that CHRB Rule #1688 (Use of Riding Crop) was not violated. 
This film review was originally scheduled for yesterday however Jockey Desormeaux did not 
appear for that hearing. Therefore the following ruling was issued. 



     

                                                         Ruling DMTD #65 
Jockey KENT DESORMEAUX is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of the California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1930 (Obedience to Security Officers and Public Safety Officers – failure to 
attend film review on August 17, 2016). 

 
08/18/164 TED WEST JR. COMPLAINT (CASE # 16SA178) 

A formal hearing was held today for Trainer Ted West Jr. U.C. Davis Laboratories found the Class 4 
drug Phenylbutazone in the official blood sample of the West trained Wife Approved, who 
finished sixth in the seventh race at Santa Anita Race Track on June 24, 2016. The level in the test 
sample was reported at 3.39 UG/ML. The maximum level should contain no more than 2 
micrograms per milliliter. Along with the stewards present today were CHRB Investigator Jim 
Hamilton and Court Reporter Michelle Derieg (Weinstein Court Reporters LLC). Trainer West had 
previously received a $250.00 sanction in October 2005 for a high phenylbutazone (4.54 UG/ML). 
Trainer West told the Stewards he has recently retired from racing. He testified on the telephone 
today and thanked the Board of Stewards for our working with him in years past. Decision to 
follow. 

 
08/18/165 KENJI MORINAGA COMPLAINT (CASE # 16SA0179) 

The CHRB filed a complaint against Owner Kenji Morinaga for alleged violation of CHRB Rule 1876 
(Financial Responsibility). This complaint states that Owner Morinaga is indebted to Veterinarian 
Vincent Baker/Equine Medical Center in the amount of $28,607.51. The stewards’ were informed 
today that a payment agreement has been ‘worked out’ between the two (2) parties and this 
complaint has now been withdrawn. 

 
08/18/166 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race   #1 Freedomorfreebies (Tr. J. Buenaventura Vargas) Identification-Stewards 
#7 Clifton Beach (Tr. J. Sadler) Injured-Will Farmer DVM 
Refund Total: $4,856.80                                 

3rd Race   #1 Cee The Preacher (Tr. M. Machowsky) claimed, J. Brocklebank, trainer 
#2 Golden Atlantic (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed, L. Powell, trainer 
#7 Look Me in the Eye (Tr. M. Puype) claimed, H. Dominguez, trainer-VOIDED 

4th Race   #7 Marvelous Max (Tr. R. Ellis) claimed, J. Sadler, trainer 
#1 Wild Mischief (Tr. M. Schwizer) Late-Poor Warm Up-Dana Stead DVM 
Refund: $44,119. 

6th Race   #5 Warren’s Purrfect (Tr. J. Gutierrez) Unsound-Will Farmer DVM.   
Refund: $1,500.20    
#1 Lob City (Tr. C. Dollase) claimed, G. Sherlock, trainer 
#3 Olotta Shaken (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) claimed, H. Dominguez – VOIDED 
#9 Katy Drama (Tr. H. Palma) claimed, P. D’Amato, trainer 

7th Race   #5 Banze No Oeste (BRZ) (Tr. P. Miller) Sick- Barrie Grant DVM   
Refund:  $1,192.54                                               
#10 Terrys Tom Cat (Tr. C. Hartman) claimed, T. McCanna, trainer 

                     8th Race   #8 You’re the Reason (Tr. W.E. Morey) claimed, C. Dollase, trainer 
 
 
08/18/167          DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 7,165 $1,148,526.80 
Off Track 4,045 $1,898,200.70 
Out –of-State N/A $4,740,611.96 
Total 11,210 $7,787,339.46 

 
FRIDAY 
08/19/161 SAFTEY STEWARD HAPPENINGS 

CHRB Safety Steward Luis Jauregui gave a twenty five (25) minute presentation to roughly forty 



     

(40) DMTC (Del Mar Thoroughbred Club) front side security members at an assembly held in the 
west end of the grandstand. Safety Steward Jauregui spoke to DMTC security about his 
role/duties with the CHRB. He answered questions about horseracing and put a face with a 
name/position and let the security group know he would always be available if needed. 

   
08/19/162 SAMUEL NICHOLS APPEAL HEARING (CASE #16SA0122 & Case #SAC-0029) 

A formal hearing was held today involving Owner/Trainer Samuel Nichols. Mr. Nichols appealed 
Ruling #202 that was issued July 1, 2016 by Santa Anita Stewards. This ruling was the result of an 
informal hearing that was held on June 23, 2016 at Santa Anita. Owner/Trainer Nichols appealed 
the Santa Anita Stewards’ decision where he was ordered to pay $1,200 in order to complete the 
sale of a horse previously owned by Trainer Nick Acuna. Samuel Nichols appealed the ruling in a 
timely manner. CHRB Headquarters in Sacramento (Executive Director Rick Baedeker) issued an 
‘Order of Remand’ whereby a record and transcript of hearing would be produced today per 
CHRB Rule 1537. Present today were Owner/Trainer Phil Miyazaki and Court Reporter Michelle 
Derieg (Weinstien Court Reporters LLC). Trainer Nick Acuna testified via telephone without 
objection by Samuel Nichols. Decision to follow. 

 
08/19/163 MILTON PINEDA COMPLAINT (CASE #16DM058) 

Pony Rider Milton Pineda appeared in the Stewards’ office today to answer to alleged violation of 
CHRB Rule 1481 (A) (Occupational Licenses and Fees). Present today were CHRB Investigator Jim 
Hamilton and safety Steward Luis Jauregui. Pony Rider Pineda exercised the verified tough to 
handle ‘Iowa Tiger’ on the Del Mar training track on August 5, 2016 for Trainer Howard Zucker. 
Testimony and documents revealed Pineda was ‘working outside’ his license category by not 
having an exercise rider’s license. Decision to follow. 

 
08/19/164 TED WEST JR. RULING (REF 8/16/164) 

The ruling below was issued in a unanimous decision by the Stewards’ following a telephonic 
formal hearing held here on Thursday August 19. (REF Case #16SA178). 

 

       Ruling DMTD #66 
Trainer TED WEST JR., who started the horse WIFE APPROVED, sixth place finisher of the seventh 
race at Santa Anita Race Track on June 24, 2016, is fined is fined TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS 
($250.00)* pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of 
Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843(a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other 
Substances – Phenylbutazone in excess of permitted level [3.39 ug/ml – Class 4]).   

. 
08/19/165 SMOOTH CARD 

Today’s eight (8) race card went well as it was free of Stewards’ inquiries and/or jockey objections. 
 
08/19/166 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

3rd Race   #9 General Ann (Tr. R.B. Hess Jr.) unsound-Barrie Grant DVM 
Refund: $333.60                                                
#4 Molly’s Honour (Tr. C. Hartman) claimed, J.Carava, trainer 
#6 Swiss Skimmer (Tr. T.Yakteen) claimed, A.Kitchingman, trainer 

4th Race   #1 Faith Pacer (Tr. J. Bonde) sick-Will Farmer DVM 
#9 Vow Me Over (Tr. M. Glatt) claimed, B.Heap, trainer 

6th Race   #2 Gemini Journey (Tr.M. Machowsky) claimed, D. O’Neil, trainer 
                  #5 Broken Marriage (Tr. B. Koriner) claimed E. Freeman, trainer 

7th Race   #2 Hiking (Tr. S. Callaghan) sick-Will Farmer DVM 
Refund: $1,501.70                                              

8th Race   #3 Theshyeetsguy (Tr. D. Pedersen) claimed. C. Hartman, trainer 
 
 
 
 

 



     

08/19/167           DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 12,052 $1,349,348.10 
Off Track 4,632 $2,470,710.60 
Out –of-State N/A $4,995,948.59 
Total 16,684 $8,816,007.29 

 
SATURDAY 
08/20/161  MILTON PINEDA RULING (REF 8/19/16 (3)) 

 

                                                            RULING DMTD #67 
Pony rider MILTON PINEDA, is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1481(a) (Occupational Licenses and Fees – not properly licensed). 

 

The ruling above was issued after the Stewards’ held a hearing (Case #16DM058) yesterday, 
August 19 in the Del Mar Stewards’ office. The vote was unanimous. 

 
08/20/162 BRANDON BOULANGER MEETING 

Jockey Brandon Boulanger appeared in the Stewards’ office at the Stewards’ request today. 
Boulanger was late weighing out prior to his mount aboard #5 What We Doing in yesterday’s fifth 
race. Boulanger told the Stewards’ he was sleeping prior to his only mount of the day. The 
Stewards’ issued the following ruling. 
 

                                                    RULING #68 
Jockey BRANDON BOULANGER is fined FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00)* for violation of California Horse 
Racing Board rule #1682 (Weighing Out – late). 

 
08/20/163 AUSTIN SOLIS FILM REVIEW 

Apprentice Jockey Austin Solis appeared in the Stewards’ office today along with Darrell Haire, 
who is Western Regional Manager for the Jockeys’ Guild. Apprentice Solis was aboard #4 Golden 
Silence in the sixth race yesterday (August 19) and finished seventh. Golden Silence broke in and 
then drifted bothering fourth place finisher #5 Broken Marriage (Jamie Theriot) and eighth place 
finisher # 6 Dumont (Edwin Maldonado). The Stewards wanted to review Apprentice Solis’ efforts 
to keep his mount straight after the early race confusion. This young rider showed an effort in this 
race and was excused without sanction. 

   
08/20/164 AGAPITO DELGADILLO FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Agapito Delgadillo appeared in the Stewards’ office in order to review his ride aboard #4 
Alltheleavesrbrown, who finished second in this one (1) mile main track event. #4 
Alltheleavesrbrown tightened things up on two (2) rivals to his inside entering the first turn of this 
one (1) mile main track event. Both eighth place finisher #1 Allovertwistabout (Tiago Pereira) and 
tenth (last) place finisher #3 Thesheetsguy (Santiago Gonzalez). Jockey Delgadillo was asked if he 
could have provided more space for inside rivals entering the turn. He replied in the affirmative. 
He was cautioned that a subsequent similar occurrence would likely lead to a sanction by the 
Stewards. Warning issued. 

 
08/20/165 FOG CITY STABLES (DAVID SHIMMON) (COMPLAINT (16DM002) 

Fog City Stables (David Shimmon) is allegedly indebted to KC Horse Transport in the amount of 
$1231.99 for transportation services. This hearing was originally scheduled for August 4 while KC 
Horse Transport and the connections of Fog City Stables spoke on the telephone. The following 
ruling suspends Owner David Shimmon for failure to appear at Del Mar for a scheduled hearing 
following the breakdown of negotiations. 

 

                                                               RULING DMTD #69 
Owner DAVID SHIMMON (DBA FOG CITY STABLES)  having failed to respond to a complaint alleging 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule  #1876 (Financial Responsibility – $1,231.99 to KC 
HORSE TRANSPORT - vanning), is suspended for violations of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1547 (Failure to appear).  



     

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges DAVID SHIMMON (DBA FOG CITY 
STABLES) are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend and Fine), DAVID SHIMMON (DBA  FOG CITY STABLES)  is denied access to all 
premises in this jurisdiction.  

 
 08/20/166 MUTUEL MANAGER MEETING 

DMTC Mutuel Manager William Navarro met with the Stewards to discuss the extraordinary 
amout of time between yesterday’s (August 19) seventh and eighth races. Mr. Navarro told the 
Stewards that there was a miscommunication between him and the tote operator which led to 
about nine (9) more minutes being posted between the last two (2) races than were originally 
scheduled. The Stewards’ had safety concerns about early evening darkness. The approximate 
post time for the eighth race was 7:13 p.m. The actual ‘off time’ for this race was 7:25 p.m. 

 
08/20/167 SECURITY CHIEF VISIT 

Del Mar Head of Security Patrick Kerins stopped by the Stewards’ office this morning. Stewards 
Aide Lucy Vaillancourt had expressed concern about an individual out on the edge of the race 
track during yesterday’s last (eighth) race. Mr. Kerins and Ms. Vaillancourt walked out to the 
winner’s circle this morning in order to review locations of concern around the restricted area. 

 
08/20/168 TVG PACIFIC CLASSIC 

A good portion of the record $25,060,204 wagered today at Del Mar was generated in the 26th 
Running of the $1,000,000 TVG Pacific Classic. Today’s handle is an all time single record handle 
for Del Mar. This eclipses the former handle record of $24,677,351 set on Pacific Classic day back 
in 2007.  #1 California Chrome, with Jockey Victor Espinosa defeated the champion mare 
Beholder by five (5) full lengths covering the 1 ¼ mile main track distance in a swift 2:00.13 
seconds. ‘Chromies’ (members of California Chromes’ fan club) and the rest of the public received 
a return of $4.20 on a two (2) dollar win wager. There were 24,155 fans at Del Mar today, many of 
whom showed up for this outstanding race. Jockey Victor Espinosa won his first Pacific Classic 
today in sixteen (16) tries. Trainer Art Sherman is now one (1) for (1) in his Pacific Classic training 
efforts. 

 
08/20/169  DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st Race   #3 Fair Advantage (Tr. C.Hartman) Sick-Will Farmer DVM 
#9 Malibu Mogul (Tr. P.Miller) Sick-Barrie Grant DVM                          
Refund Total: $8,540.04     
#2 Day in the Sun (Tr. M.Puype) claimed, K. Muhall, trainer 
#4 Glacken Too (Tr.P.D’Amato) claimed, P. Miller, trainer 
#7 Boone Docks (Tr.G.Papaprodromou) claimed, M. Glatt, trainer 

2nd Race   #9 Lucky Teroda (Tr. P. Miller) claimed, T.R Bell, trainer 
5th Race   #3 Sassy Rose ( Tr. D. O’Neill) Injured-Barrie Grant DVM.  Refund: $1,113.56                                                 
8th Race   Jockey Change #10 El Huerfano  M.Pedroza for B.Blanc (stewards) 
11th Race  #2 Carlsbad Mountain (Tr. P.Miller) claimed, R. Diodoro, trainer 

                   #9 J Serino (Tr. J. Cassidy) claimed, J. Sierra, trainer,  
#11 Mystery Train (ARG) (Tr. D. O’Neill), R. Ellis, trainer 

  
08/20/1610         DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 24,155 $4,141,029.30 
Off Track 9,545 $5,448,453.00 
Out –of-State N/A $15,470,721.56 
Total 33,700 $25,060,203.86 

 
SUNDAY 
08/21/161 STEWARD SWITCH 

Steward Scott Chaney is off today for personal reasons. Safety Steward Luis Jauregui will fill in. 
Chief Steward Darrel McHargue will fill in with today’s Safety Steward duties. 



     

08/21/162 STYLISTIC STABLES COMPLAINT (CASE NO.16DM024) 
Veterinarian John Araujo informed the Stewards’ this morning that Owner Bienville South 
(Stylistic Stables) has paid him in full in the amount $438.00. The Stewards’ have subsequently 
withdrawn this complaint. 

   
08/21/163 MIKE MUDARIS RULING (CASE16SA154) 
 

                                                       RULING DMTD#70 
Trainer MIKE MUDARIS, who started SHAKITUPBETTY in the fourth race at Santa Anita Race Track 
on May 29, 2016, is fined ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500.00)* for violations of 
California Horse Racing Board rules #1843(a)(d) (Medications, Drugs and Other Substances), #1887 
(Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse), and violation of #1844(f)(4) (Authorized Medication – 
Dexamethasone 2776 pg/ml) and violation of 1844(c) (Authorized Medication – two approved 
NSAIDS – Phenylbutazone  1.11 mcg/ml; Flunixin 5.4 ng/ml). 

 

The ruling above was issued after the stewards’ deliberated following the formal hearing (REF 
8/14/164) that was held here on August 14. Trainer Mike Mudaris was informed of the Stewards’ 
unanimous decision via telephone. 

 
08/21/164 GARY STEVENS RULING 

Jockey Gary Stevens appeared to use his riding crop four (4) consecutive times while riding #5 
Coldspell who finished first in yesterday’s seventh race.  Jockey Stevens called up the Stewards’ 
during this afternoon’s card and pled guilty and waived his right to a hearing thereby accepting 
the penalty listed below. 

 

                                                           RULING #71 
Jockey GARY STEVENS is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* for violation of the California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times in succession 
without giving the horse a chance to respond – second offense in the last sixty days; last offense on 
August 4, 2016), during the seventh race at Del Mar Race Track on August 20, 2016. 

 
08/21/165 KENT DESORMEAUX RULING 

In today’s third race the stewards’ felt Jockey Kent Desormeaux possibly violated CHRB Rule 
#1688 (Use of Riding Crop) following his ride aboard #1 Perfectly Majestic who finished first. 
During yesterday’s racing card Jockey Desormeaux called the Stewards’ and agreed that he used 
his riding crop more than three (3) consecutive times without giving his horse a chance to 
respond. After he waived his film review/informal hearing rights, the stewards’ issued the 
following ruling. 

 

RULING #72 
Jockey KENT DESORMEAUX is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of  the 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1688(b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop – more than three times in 
succession without giving the horse a chance to respond – first offense in the last sixty days), 
during the third race at Del Mar Race Track on August 20, 2016. 

 
08/21/166 LAFFIT PINCAY JR. AWARD 

Following today’s 3rd Race there was an award ceremony held with current members of the Del 
Mar jockey colony in attendance. Hall of Fame Jockey Laffit Pincay Jr. (inducted 1975 -  9,530 wins) 
presented the 2016 Laffit Pincay Jr. award to fellow Hall of Fame Jockey Chris McCarron (inducted 
1989 -  7,142 wins). Public Address Announcer Trevor Denman gave a moving tribute to the 
former champion reinsman. 

 
08/21/167 SMOOTH CARD  

As was the case for this entire racing week, today’s racing card went well as it was free of 
stewards’ inquiries and/or jockey objection’s. 

   
 
 



     

08/21/168 DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st Race   Jockey Change #1 Kitty Chatter B.Boulanger for A.Delgadillo (sick) 
2nd Race  #3 L’s Choice (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed, V. Garcia, trainer 

                   #4 Emmett Park (Tr. C.Hartman) claimed, W.E. Morey, trainer 
#7 Rprettyboyfloyd (Tr. D.Breuer) claimed, J. Brocklebank, trainer 

5th Race  #5 Late ‘n Left (Tr. M.Pender) claimed, S.McCarthy, trainer 
6th Race   #3 Hidden Zensation  (Tr. A. Lage) injured-Will Farmer DVM 

Refund: $718.15                                          
     #4 Atomic Rule (Tr. T.McCanna) claimed, R.Baltas, trainer 

7th Race   #4 The Rule of King’s (Tr. R.Gomez) unsound-Will Farmer DVM 
Refund:$1,751.06                                        

9th Race   Jockey Change #7 B.Boulanger for A. Delgadillo (sick) 
10th Race  #2 Ain’t No Other (Tr. R.Diodoro) claimed, T. McCanna, trainer 

                   #4 Papa Kade (Tr. K. Craigmyle) claimed, A.Mathis, trainer 
                   #6 Pat The Bear (Tr. G.Sherlock) claimed, J. Dierra, trainer 
                   #9 Finallygotabentley (Tr. K.Mulhall) claimed, R. Trela, trainer 
   
08/21/169      DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 10,803 $1,727,525.80 
Off Track 7,149 $4,706,333.40 
Out –of-State N/A $7,735,197.94 
Total 17,952 $14,169,057.14 

 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT – The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period  
             for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 
 
 
 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT – WEEK OF 8/15/16 TO 8/21/16  
Horses on Vet List 18                
Horses off Vet List 19                 
Shock Wave Therapy 20         
Deceased    4                       
Medication    0        
 
            
 



     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY 

 

 Wed 
8/17 

Thurs 
8/18 

Fri 
8/19 

Sat 
8/20 

Sun 
8/21 Week Meet 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Cal-Bred Races 2 1 0 1 0 4 43 

Claims 3 7 6 7 10 33 167 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Inquiries 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 

Refunds 2 6 3 3 2 16 166 

Rulings 1 14 1 3 3 22 72 

Voided Claims 0 2 0 0 0 2 18 

 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

                                                             ___________________________                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                   Grant Baker, Steward 

        
      

                                                  C. Scott Chaney, Steward                                                
                                                                                                                         

           ___________________________ 
                                  Kim Sawyer, Steward 
 

   ___________________________                                 
           Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
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